
MYLAN - EXHIBIT 1061
Mylan Pharmaceuticals Inc. et al. v. Allergan, Inc.

IPR2016-01127, -01128, -01129, -01130, -01131, & -01132
f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 
 

Copyright © 1994 by Gilbert Smolin and Richard A. Thoft

Third Edition

Previous editions copyright © 1983, 1987 by Gilbert Smolin
and Richard A. Thoft >

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced in any
form or by any electronic or mechanical means, including
information storageand retrieval systems, without permission in
writing from the publisker, except by a reviewer whe may quote brief
passages in a review.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Pubhcation Data

The cornea: scientific foundations and clinical practice / edited by
Gilbert Smolin, Richard A. Thoft.—3rd ed.

Pp. cm.

Ineludes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN 6-316-86270-0 /
1. Cornea—Diseases. 2. Cornea. 1. Smolin, Gilbert. TT. Thoft,

Richard A.

<DNLM: 1. Corneal Diseases. WW 220 C8133 1994]
RE336.C66 1994 ,

617.7'19—dc20
DNLM/DLC

for Library of Congress 93-446
CIP

Printed in the United States of America
EBM

Editorial: Elizabeth Thompson, Robert J. Stuart
Production Editor: Anne Holm

Copyeditor: Mary Babcock
indexer: Alexandra Nickerson

ProductionSapervisor/Designer: Michael A. Granger
Cover Designer: Ethan Thomas

 
 

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 

Contents

Contributing Authors
Preface

I. Basic Science
1.

5. 
Anatomyof the Conjunctiva,

Cornea, and Limbus
lene K. Gipson
Physiology
‘Henry F.Edethauser,Dayle H.
Geroski, and John L. Ubels
Biochemistry of the Cornea
Judith Friend and

John R. Hassell

Morphologyand Pathologic
Response of Corneal and
Conjunctival Disease

KennethR. Kenyon and
Henrique V. Chaves

Clinical :
Bacterial Keratitis and

Conjunctivitis
Bacteriology :
Eileen M. Burd

Clinical Disease

Gregory S. H. Ogawa and
Robert A. Hyndiuk
Viral Keratitis and

Conjunctivitis
Virology
Paul R. Kinchington
Clinical Disease

Herpetic Infections
Deborah Pavan-Langston
Adenovirus and Other

Nonherpetic ViralDiseases
Jerold 5S. Gordon

xE
xv

25

47

69

4495
115

125

169

183

215

7. Fungal Keratitis and
Conjunctivitis

Mycology
Denis M. O’Day and
Eileen M. Burd

Clinical Disease

Richard K. Forster

R. - Parasitic Keratitis and

Conjunctivitis
Parasitology
Michael S. Osato
Clinical Disease
Kirk R. Wilhelmus

9. Chlamydial Keratitis and
Conjunctivitis

Chlamydiology
Richard S. Stephens
Clinical Disease

John Py Whitcher

10. Suspected Infectious
Diseases

FE. Bruce Ostler

11. Basic Immunology of the
_ Anterior Segment
Gilbert Smolin

12. Clinical Immunologic
Diseases

Ocular Allergy
Peter C. Donshik and

William H. Ehlers

Rheumatoid Diseases

DavidJ. Fuerst,
DavidJ. Schanzlin,
and Ronald E. Smith

Non-rheumatoid Acquired
Collagen Vascular Disease

C. Stephen Foster
Moorens Ulceration

DavidJ.Schanglin

Dermatologic Disease
Bartly J. Mondino

229

239

253

253

262

217

217

282

295

305

347

347

364

385

408

414

   
 

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


 
ri,

14,

45,

16.

17.

18.

19.

21.

Physiology ofthe Tear Film
David W. Lamberts

Clinical Diseases of the

Tear Film

David W. Lamberts

Sjégrens Syndrome
Khalid F. Tabbara

CornealManifestations of
Neurologic Diseases

C€. Stephen Foster
Corneal Dystrophies and

Degenerations
Gilbert Smolin

Congenital Anomalies of the
Cornea and Conjunctiva

Fred.M. Wilson IF

Metabolic Diseases

Mitchell H. Friedlaender

Tumors of the Conjunctiva
and Cornea

derry A. Shields and
Carol L. Shields

Corneal and Conjunctival
Manifestations ofDietary
Deficiencies

Richard A. Thoft

Corneal Trauma

Physical Agents
Robert G. Webster, Jr.

 

439:

457
457

477

485

535

555

579

597

605
605.

22.

26.

 

Contents

Chemical Agents
James P. McCulley
Endothelial Function

Claes H. Dohlman

Keratoplasty
Lameliar end Penetrating
8. Arthur Boruchoff and

Keratoprosthesis
James V, Aquavella
Refractive Surgery
Surgical Correction ofMyopia:

Radial Keratotomy and
ExcimerLaser.
Photoreactive Keratectomy

Roger F: Steinert.
Epikeratophakiaand

Keratomileusis

David J. Schanzlin

Correction ofAstigmatism
Jay H. Krachmer
Conjunctival and Limbal

Surgery for Corneal
Diseases.

“Richard A. Theft

Therapeutic Contact Lenses
Mark J. Mannis

Index

GL

635

645

G45

665

673

673

696

703

709

723

139

f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


é
i£

 

 

 

| Clinical Diseases of the
| Tear Film

Keratoconjunctivitis Sicca

David W. Lamberts

This section considers four topics. The first is a
rational method for dividing the dry eye syn-
dromes into five categories. The second is the
techniques available for diagnosing the dry eye,
or sicca, syndromes. Thethird is the currently or
potentiaily available methods useful in treating
these diseases. The complications of the dry eye
syndromes are discussed last. A dry eye or kera-
toconjunctivitis sicca syndrome is said to exist
when the quantity or quality of the precorneal
tear film is insufficient to ensure the well-being
of the ocular epithelial surface [39].

Categories of Dry Eye Syndromes

Dividing the dry eye syndromesinto five varieties
was originally suggested by Holly and Lemp [26].
These divisions are based on specific deficiencies
that may have been chosen somewhatarbitrarily;
nevertheless, they have excellent clinical appli-
cability. The divisions are as follows: aqueous tear
deficiency, mucin deficiency, lipid abnormalities,
lid surfacing abnormalities, and epitheliopathies.

AqueousTear Deficiency

The aqueous layer forms the greatest bulk of the
precorneai tear film, Aqueous tears are produced
in the main lacrimal glands, with a lesser contri-
bution from the accessory glands of Wolfring and
Krause. Aqueous deficiency is by far the most
common of the dry eye syndromes. Various causes
share responsibility for the aqueous deficiency
syndromes (Table 14-1). In spite of their rather
diverse origins, the clinical presentation of these
diseases is similar. One entity, Sjégren’s syn-
drome, is such an important disease it is dis-
cussed separately in the second section of this
chapter.

457

*
a PATWyVARSBw

Ahaaeins
aan

-ae

NictanteaaPRAseadraemSaytee
IthpbNetigneieteeTa

rahifaye:

 
ww

  
f 

 

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com. 

https://www.docketalarm.com/


Real-Time Litigation Alerts
	� Keep your litigation team up-to-date with real-time  

alerts and advanced team management tools built for  
the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

	� Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, 
State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research
	� With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm’s cloud-native 

docket research platform finds what other services can’t. 
Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC  
and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

	� Identify arguments that have been successful in the past 
with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited  
within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips
	� Learn what happened the last time a particular judge,  

opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

	� Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are  
always at your fingertips.

Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more  

informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of 

knowing you’re on top of things.

Explore Litigation 
Insights

®

WHAT WILL YOU BUILD?  |  sales@docketalarm.com  |  1-866-77-FASTCASE

API
Docket Alarm offers a powerful API 
(application programming inter-
face) to developers that want to 
integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS
Build custom dashboards for your 
attorneys and clients with live data 
direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal  
tasks like conflict checks, document 
management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
Litigation and bankruptcy checks 
for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND  
LEGAL VENDORS
Sync your system to PACER to  
automate legal marketing.


