## The Cornea

### Scientific Foundations and Clinical Practice Third Edition

#### Edited by

#### Gilbert Smolin, M.D.

Clinical Professor of Ophthalmology, University of California, San Francisco, School of Medicine; Research Ophthalmologist, Francis I. Proctor Foundation for Research in Ophthalmology, San Francisco

#### Richard A. Thoft, M.D.

Professor and Chairman of Ophthalmology, University of Pittsburgh School of Medicine; Principal Investigator, The Corneal Transplantation Laboratory,
The Eye and Ear Institute, Pittsburgh

Little, Brown and Company Boston/New York/Toronto/London



Copyright © 1994 by Gilbert Smolin and Richard A. Thoft

#### Third Edition

Previous editions copyright © 1983, 1987 by Gilbert Smolin and Richard A. Thoft

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced in any form or by any electronic or mechanical means, including information storage and retrieval systems, without permission in writing from the publisher, except by a reviewer who may quote brief passages in a review.

#### Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

The cornea : scientific foundations and clinical practice / edited by Gilbert Smolin, Richard A. Thoft.—3rd ed.

p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references and index.

ISBN 0-316-80270-0

1. Cornea—Diseases. 2. Cornea. I. Smolin, Gilbert. II. Thoft,

Richard A.

[DNLM: 1. Corneal Diseases. WW 220 C8133 1994]

RE336.C66 1994

617.7'19-dc20

DNLM/DLC

for Library of Congress

93-4460 CIP

Printed in the United States of America

Editorial: Elizabeth Thompson, Robert J. Stuart

Production Editor: Anne Holm Copyeditor: Mary Babcock Indexer: Alexandra Nickerson

Production Supervisor/Designer: Michael A. Granger



### **Contents**

Contributing Authors			xi	7.	Fungal Keratitis and	
Preface		xv		Conjunctivitis	229	
			·		Mycology	229
					Denis M. O'Day and	
I.	Ras	sic Science			Eileen M. Burd	
		Anatomy of the Conjunctiva			Clinical Disease	239
	1.	Cornea, and Limbus	3		Richard K. Forster	
		Hene K. Gipson	0	8.	Parasitic Keratitis and	
	9	Physiology	25		Conjunctivitis	253
	4.	Henry F. Edelhauser, Dayle H.	20		Parasitology	253
		Geroski, and John L. Ubels			Michael S. Osato	
	3	Biochemistry of the Cornea	47		Clinical Disease	262
	υ.	Judith Friend and			Kirk R. Wilhelmus	
		John R. Hassell		9.	Chlamydial Keratitis and	
	4	Morphology and Pathologic			Conjunctivitis	277
	7.	Response of Corneal and			Chlamydiology	277
		Conjunctival Disease	69		Richard S. Stephens	
		Kenneth R. Kenyon and			Clinical Disease	282
		Henrique V. Chaves			John P. Whitcher	
		Trainique v. Chaves		10.	Suspected Infectious	
					Diseases	295
		á			H. Bruce Ostler	
				11.	Basic Immunology of the	
II	Cli	nical Aspects			Anterior Segment	305
	5.	Bacterial Keratitis and			Gilbert Smolin	
		Conjunctivitis	115	12.	Clinical Immunologic	
		Bacteriology	115		Diseases	347
		Eileen M. Burd	b.		Ocular Allergy	347
		Clinical Disease	125		Peter C. Donshik and	
		Gregory S. H. Ogawa and			William H. Ehlers	
		Robert A. Hyndiuk			Rheumatoid Diseases	364
	6.	Viral Keratitis and			David J. Fuerst,	
		Conjunctivitis	169		David J. Schanzlin,	
		Virology	169		and Ronald E. Smith	
		Paul R. Kinchington			Non-rheumatoid Acquired	
		Clinical Disease			Collagen Vascular Disease	385
		Herpetic Infections	183		C. Stephen Foster	
		Deborah Pavan-Langston			Mooren's Ulceration	408
		Adenovirus and Other			David J. Schanzlin	
		Nonherpetic Viral Diseases	215		Dermatologic Disease	414
		Jerold S. Gordon			Bartly J. Mondino	



Physiology of the Tear Film	439		Chemical Agents	617
David W. Lamberts			James P. McCulley	
Clinical Diseases of the		22.	Endothelial Function	635
Tear Film	457		Claes H. Dohlman	
Keratoconjunctivitis Sicca	457	23.	Keratoplasty	645
David W. Lamberts			Lamellar and Penetrating	<b>64</b> 5
Sjögren's Syndrome	477		S. Arthur Boruchoff and	
Khalid F. Tabbara			Richard A. Thoft	
Corneal Manifestations of			Keratoprosthesis	665
Neurologic Diseases	485		James V. Aquavella	
<u> </u>		24.	Refractive Surgery	673
			Surgical Correction of Myopia:	
	499		Radial Keratotomy and	
Gilbert Smolin	·	en 1990 Sec	Excimer Laser	
Congenital Anomalies of the	••	•	Photoreactive Keratectomy	673
Cornea and Conjunctiva	535		Roger F. Steinert	
Fred M. Wilson H			Epikeratophakia and	
Metabolic Diseases	555		Keratomileusis	696
Mitchell H. Friedlaender			David J. Schanzlin	
Tumors of the Conjunctiva			Correction of Astigmatism	703
and Cornea	579		Jay H. Krachmer	
Jerry A. Shields and		25.	Conjunctival and Limbal	
Carol L. Shields			Surgery for Corneal	
Corneal and Conjunctival			Diseases	709
			Richard A. Thoft	
Deficiencies	597	26.	Therapeutic Contact Lenses	723
Richard A. Thoft			Mark J. Mannis	
Corneal Trauma	605			
Physical Agents 605		T3	to an	739
Robert G. Webster, Jr.		REC	rncex	
	David W. Lamberts Clinical Diseases of the Tear Film Keratoconjunctivitis Sicca David W. Lamberts Sjögren's Syndrome Khalid F. Tabbara Corneal Manifestations of Neurologic Diseases C. Stephen Foster Corneal Dystrophies and Degenerations Gilbert Smolin Congenital Anomalies of the Cornea and Conjunctiva Fred M. Wilson If Metabolic Diseases Mitchell H. Friedlaender Tumors of the Conjunctiva and Cornea Jerry A. Shields and Carol L. Shields Corneal and Conjunctival Manifestations of Dietary Deficiencies Richard A. Thoft Corneal Trauma Physical Agents	David W. Lamberts Clinical Diseases of the Tear Film 457 Keratoconjunctivitis Sicca 457 David W. Lamberts Sjögren's Syndrome 477 Khalid F. Tabbara Corneal Manifestations of Neurologic Diseases 485 C. Stephen Foster Corneal Dystrophies and Degenerations 499 Gilbert Smolin Congenital Anomalies of the Cornea and Conjunctiva 535 Fred M. Wilson II Metabolic Diseases 555 Mitchell H. Friedlaender Tumors of the Conjunctiva and Cornea 579 Jerry A. Shields and Carol L. Shields Corneal and Conjunctival Manifestations of Dietary Deficiencies 597 Richard A. Thoft Corneal Trauma 605 Physical Agents 605	David W. Lamberts Clinical Diseases of the Tear Film 457 Keratoconjunctivitis Sicca 457 David W. Lamberts Sjögren's Syndrome 477 Khalid F. Tabbara Corneal Manifestations of Neurologic Diseases 485 C. Stephen Foster 24. Corneal Dystrophies and Degenerations 499 Gilbert Smolin Congenital Anomalies of the Cornea and Conjunctiva 535 Fred M. Wilson If Metabolic Diseases 555 Mitchell H. Friedlaender Tumors of the Conjunctiva and Cornea 579 Jerry A. Shields and 25. Carol L. Shields Corneal and Conjunctival Manifestations of Dietary Deficiencies 597 Richard A. Thoft Corneal Trauma 605 Physical Agents 605	David W. Lamberts Clinical Diseases of the Tear Film 457  Keratoconjunctivitis Sicca 457 David W. Lamberts David J. Scharlin David W. Lamberts David J. Scharlin Correction of Myopia: Rectative Surgery Surgical Correction of Myopia: Radial Keratotomy and Excimer Laser Photoreactive Keratectomy Roger F. Steinert Epikeratophakia and Keratomileusis David J. Scharlin Correction of Astigmatism Dayd J. Scharlin Correction of Astigmatism James P. McCulley  Lamellar and Penetrating S. Arthur Boruchoff and Richard A. Thoft Exciner Laser Photoreactive Keratectomy Roger F. Steinert Epikeratophakia and Excimer Laser Photoreactive Keratectomy Correction of Astigmatism Correction of Astigmatism Dayd J. Scharlin Correction of Astigmatism James P. McCulley Lamellar and Penetrating S. Arthur Boruchoff and Richard A. Thoft Exciner Laser Photoreactive Keratectomy Roger F. Steinert Epikeratophakia and Excimer Laser Photoreactive Keratectomy Correction of Astigmatism Dayd J. Scharlin Correction of Astigmatism Dayd J. Scharlin Correction of Astigmatism Surgery for Corneal Diseases Richard A. Thoft Conjunctival and Limbal Surgery for Corneal Diseases Richard A. Thoft Corneal Trauma 605 Physical Agents  David J. Scharlin Correction of Astigmatics Conjunctival and Limbal Surgery for Corneal Diseases Richard A. Thoft Deficiencies Mark J. Mannis



# Clinical Diseases of the Tear Film

#### Keratoconjunctivitis Sicca

David W. Lamberts

This section considers four topics. The first is a rational method for dividing the dry eye syndromes into five categories. The second is the techniques available for diagnosing the dry eye, or sicca, syndromes. The third is the currently or potentially available methods useful in treating these diseases. The complications of the dry eye syndromes are discussed last. A dry eye or keratoconjunctivitis sicca syndrome is said to exist when the quantity or quality of the precorneal tear film is insufficient to ensure the well-being of the ocular epithelial surface [39].

#### Categories of Dry Eye Syndromes

Dividing the dry eye syndromes into five varieties was originally suggested by Holly and Lemp [26]. These divisions are based on specific deficiencies that may have been chosen somewhat arbitrarily; nevertheless, they have excellent clinical applicability. The divisions are as follows: aqueous tear deficiency, mucin deficiency, lipid abnormalities, lid surfacing abnormalities, and epitheliopathies.

#### **Aqueous Tear Deficiency**

The aqueous layer forms the greatest bulk of the precorneal tear film. Aqueous tears are produced in the main lacrimal glands, with a lesser contribution from the accessory glands of Wolfring and Krause. Aqueous deficiency is by far the most common of the dry eye syndromes. Various causes share responsibility for the aqueous deficiency syndromes (Table 14-1). In spite of their rather diverse origins, the clinical presentation of these diseases is similar. One entity, Sjögren's syndrome, is such an important disease it is discussed separately in the second section of this chapter.



## DOCKET

### Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

#### **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

#### **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

#### **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

#### API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### **LAW FIRMS**

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### **FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

#### **E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS**

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

